## SUBHARTI MEDICAL COLLEGE, MEERUT U.P.

(A Buddhist Minority Institution as per National Commission for Minority Educational Institutions dated 26-04-2018)

NOTIFICATION FOR FEE STRUCTURE AND OTHER IMPORTANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ADMISSIONS IN ACADEMIC SESSION 2023-24 IN M.D. & M.S. COURSES

- 1. Subharti Medical College has been declared a Baudh Minority College by National Commission for Minority Educational Institutions, New Delhi vide letters/orders no. F. No. 1222 of 2015 dated 26.04.2018, no. 7-7/2016-NCMEI/4542 dated 13.08.2018 and Case No. 2/2020.
- 2. Subharti Medical College has filed a Special Leave Petition no 17003 of 2022 at the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India praying to direct the State Government to treat Subharti Medical College as a minority institution.
- 3. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has passed an interim order on 20.10.2022, directing the State Government and the DGME to allot Buddhist students on 50% of seats. The relevant portion is quoted herein below:

"Undisputedly, the petitioner No.2/College has been given minority status by the order of the National Commission for Minority Education Institutions, which is the competent authority for the said purposes. It cannot be heard that the petitioner(s) would have a minority status insofar as the institutions coming under Higher and Technical Education Department of the State and will not have a minority status insofar as the institution coming under the Medical Education Department of the State."

### 4. FEE FOR PG COURSES:-

(i) The fee decided by the UP Government vide their letter no. 71-4099/34/2021-4-689/360946/2023 dated 02-08-2023, is as mentioned below:-

Clinical	Pathology	Non-Clinical
Rs. 14,43,744/-	Rs. 10,80,000/-	Rs. 8,64,000/-
per year	per year	per year

# Tuition Fee decided by Subharti Medical College for the students of Non-Clinical Subjects

(a) Rs. 1,20,000/- per year with Rs. 10,000/- stipend per month.

OR

No Course fee – No stipend

- (b) A bond to work in the College for at least two Years after passing the final exam with full salary as per the University norms for the post
- 5. The student will have to enter into a registered agreement with the College that it will pay the fee as per the fee decided by the college (see the fee structure of Teerthankar Mahaveer Medical College, Moradabad for reference), if the Hon'ble Supreme Court passes an order in favour of Subharti Medical College. In such a situation the modified fee will be applicable from the beginning of the course, whenever decided.

**REFUNDABLE SECURITY DEPOSIT:** Rs. 5,00,000/- one time.

#### 7. **HOSTEL:-**

- Hostel is compulsory for the P.G. students of all the Clinical Departments. (i)
- (ii) Hostel & Mess charges are as follows as per the notification no. 342/71-4-2020-37/2015 T.C.dated 17.03.2020 of the Government :-
  - (a) Rs. 2,50,000/- lacs per year for Non AC single seater accommodation.
  - (b) Rs. 1,75,000/- lacs per year for Non AC double seater accommodation.
  - (c) AC / Air Cooling facility is not available.
  - (d) Hostel charges will increase considering the rise in price index since 2020 as per actual and will further increase each year as per the price index.
- MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES: Rs. 1,28,400/- per year. 8.

#### STIPEND OF THE JUNIOR RESIDENT IN CLINICAL DEPARTMENT: 9.

- (a)
- (b)
- Rs. 30,000/- per month in 1<sup>st</sup> year of course. Rs. 31,000/- per month in 2<sup>nd</sup> year of course. Rs. 32,000/- per month in 3<sup>rd</sup> year of course. (c)

#### 10. **GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:**

- Full Fee and security will be required to be deposited before the LAST (i) DATE declared by the Government / Counseling Board. No Part Payment of Fee is permitted. The student will have to give an affidavit that (s)he will have to pay the full course fee, in case (s)he leaves the course in between.
- Student failed or detained in Final MD/MS examination will have to attend (ii) classes & other required training in the concern department without stipend till the supplementary examination. No stipend will be paid during this period. An additional training fee equivalent to 6 months fee will be charged from the students who fail in the final year examination.
- An additional supplementary exam's fee of Rs. 2 lacs will be charged from (iii) failed/detained students.
- Submission of Affidavit for following the working discipline of the Medical (iv) College: -

The Medical College reserves the right to take disciplinary action against such P.G. students who do not follow the work discipline and obstructs to maintain the occupancy of their wards as per the NMC rules. The action may include reduction/ cancellation of stipend, suspension of the student from the course/duties or any other action as decided by the Disciplinary Committee of the College/University.